

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC08-975**

**JAMES DANIEL TURNER,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR ST.  
JOHNS COUNTY, CRIMINAL DIVISION**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

**BILL MCCOLLUM  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida**

**BARBARA C. DAVIS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 410519  
Office of the Attorney General  
444 Seabreeze Blvd, Suite 500  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
PH. (386) 237-4990  
FAX (386) 226-0457**

**Attorney for Appellee**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....36

**ARGUMENT**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED....38**

**II. APPELLANT’S SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PROPORTIONATE .....48**

**III. THE TRIAL JUDGE GRANTED APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL; THE PROSCRIPTION AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY WAS NOT VIOLATED.....56**

**IV. THE *RING* CLAIM HAS NO MERIT .....63**

**V. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT APPELLANT .....63**

CONCLUSION.....68

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adkins v. Smith</i> , 205 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1967) .....	62
<i>Almeida v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) .....	42
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	59
<i>Blakely v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1990) .....	45
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996) .....	52
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....	51
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006) .....	50
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998) .....	38
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) .....	45
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003) .....	63
<i>DeAngelo v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993) .....	52
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003) .....	50, 56

<i>Douglas v. State,</i> 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991) .....	45
<i>Evans v. State,</i> 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001) .....	47
<i>Farina v. State,</i> 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006) .....	59
<i>Farinas v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990) .....	45
<i>Ferrell v. State,</i> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996) .....	49
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State,</i> 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988) .....	52
<i>Floyd v. State,</i> 34 Fla. L. Weekly S 359 (Fla. June 4, 2009).....	47
<i>Fuente v. State,</i> 549 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1989) .....	59
<i>Geralds v. State,</i> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992) .....	38, 43, 44
<i>Geralds v. State,</i> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996) .....	52
<i>Gibson v. State,</i> 475 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	61
<i>Hawk v. State,</i> 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998) .....	52, 53, 54
<i>Henry v. State,</i> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996) .....	51

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) .....	39, 43
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) .....	51
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003) .....	63
<i>Keen v. State</i> , 504 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1987) .....	61
<i>Kramer v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993) .....	52, 53
<i>LaMarca v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001) .....	49
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) .....	48, 52, 53, 54
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997) .....	51
<i>Lebron v. State</i> , 799 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2001) .....	61
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) .....	45
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) .....	51
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003) .....	64
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	19

<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) .....	52, 55
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667, 102 S. Ct. 2083, 72 L. Ed. 2d 416 (1982) .....	59
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 976 So. 2d 536 (2007) .....	63
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003) .....	47
<i>Palmes v. Wainwright</i> , 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984) .....	48
<i>Pooler v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997) .....	49
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) .....	48
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	37, 63
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997) .....	52, 55
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991) .....	60
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006) .....	49, 64
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	61
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 2008) .....	57

<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 853 (Fla.1989) .....	60
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991) .....	38, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000) .....	47
<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001) .....	51
<i>Sireci v. Moore</i> , 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002) .....	48
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....	1, 8
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Grayson</i> , 90 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1956) .....	61
<i>Thomason v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1993) .....	61
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006) .....	63
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600, 47 L. Ed. 2d 267, 96 S. Ct. 1075 (1976) .....	60
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007) .....	63
<i>Walsh v. State</i> , 418 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1982) .....	62
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 4 So.3d 599, 605 (Fla. 2009) .....	44, 49, 56, 64

*White v. State*,  
616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993) .....46

*Willacy v. State*,  
696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) .....38, 43

*Williams v. State*,  
792 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2001) .....*passim*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(a)(6).....65
